1 of 4
VOLTAGE  RANGE:   11V - 440V
    POWER:   5000Wa  t t  s
!
!
!
Maximum Ratings and Electrical Characteristics TA = 25�C unless otherwise specified
Single phase, half wave, 60Hz, resistive or inductive load. For capacitive load, derate current by 20%.

B
C
D
GH
E
J
SMC/DO-214AB
   1.0ps from 0 volt to BV min.
Features
Uni Bi VR (V) Min (V) Max (V) IT (mA) IR (µA) Ipp (A) Vc (V)
5PDW 5BDW 11.0 12.20 14.90 10 800 248.76 20.1
11.0 12.20 13.50 10 800 274.73 18.2
5PDY 5BDY 12.0 13.30 16.30 10 800 227.27 22.0
12.0 13.30 14.70 10 800 251.26 19.9
 5.0SMDJ13  5.0SMDJ13C 5PED 5BED 13.0 14.40 17.60 10 500 210.08 23.8
13.0 14.40 15.90 10 500 232.56 21.5
 5.0SMDJ14  5.0SMDJ14C 5PEF 5BEF 14.0 15.60 19.10 10 200 193.80 25.8
14.0 15.60 17.20 10 200 215.52 23.2
 5.0SMDJ15  5.0SMDJ15C 5PEH 5BEH 15.0 16.70 20.40 1 100 185.87 26.9
15.0 16.70 18.50 1 100 204.92 24.4
 5.0SMDJ16  5.0SMDJ16C 5PEL 5BEL 16.0 17.80 21.80 1 50 173.61 28.8
16.0 17.80 19.70 1 50 192.31 26.0
 5.0SMDJ17  5.0SMDJ17C 5PEN 5BEN 17.0 18.90 23.10 1 20 163.93 30.5
17.0 18.90 20.90 1 20 181.16 27.6
 5.0SMDJ18  5.0SMDJ18C 5PEQ 5BEQ 18.0 20.00 24.40 1 10 155.28 32.2
18.0 20.00 22.10 1 10 171.23 29.2
 5.0SMDJ19  5.0SMDJ19C 5PES 5BES 19.0 21.10 25.76 1 10 147.06 34.0
19.0 21.10 23.30 1 10 162.34 30.8
 5.0SMDJ20  5.0SMDJ20C 5PEU 5BEU 20.0 22.20 27.10 1 5 139.66 35.8
20.0 22.20 24.50 1 5 154.32 32.4
 5.0SMDJ22  5.0SMDJ22C 5PEW 5BEW 22.0 24.40 29.80 1 5 126.90 39.4
22.0 24.40 26.90 1 5 140.85 35.5
 5.0SMDJ24  5.0SMDJ24C 5PEY 5BEY 24.0 26.70 32.60 1 5 116.28 43.0
24.0 26.70 29.50 1 5 128.53 38.9
 5.0SMDJ26  5.0SMDJ26C 5PFD 5BFD 26.0 28.90 35.30 1 5 107.30 46.6
26.0 28.90 31.90 1 5 118.76 42.1
 5.0SMDJ28  5.0SMDJ28C 5PFF 5BFF 28.0 31.10 38.00 1 5 100.00 50.0
28.0 31.10 34.40 1 5 110.13 45.4
 5.0SMDJ30  5.0SMDJ30C 5PFH 5BFH 30.0 33.30 40.70 1 5 93.46 53.5
30.0 33.30 36.80 1 5 103.31 48.4
 5.0SMDJ33  5.0SMDJ33C 5PFL 5BFL 33.0 36.70 44.90 1 5 84.75 59.0
33.0 36.70 40.60 1 5 93.81 53.3
 5.0SMDJ36  5.0SMDJ36C 5PFN 5BFN 36.0 40.00 48.90 1 5 77.76 64.3
36.0 40.00 44.20 1 5 86.06 58.1
 5.0SMDJ40  5.0SMDJ40C 5PFQ 5BFQ 40.0 44.40 54.30 1 5 70.03 71.4
40.0 44.40 49.10 1 5 77.52 64.5
 5.0SMDJ43  5.0SMDJ43C 5PFS 5BFS 43.0 47.80 58.40 1 5 65.19 76.7
43.0 47.80 52.80 1 5 72.05 69.4
 5.0SMDJ45  5.0SMDJ45C 5PFU 5BFU 45.0 50.00 61.10 1 5 62.27 80.3
45.0 50.00 55.30 1 5 68.78 72.7
 5.0SMDJ48  5.0SMDJ48C 5PFW 5BFW 48.0 53.30 65.10 1 5 58.48 85.5
48.0 53.30 58.90 1 5 64.60 77.4
 5.0SMDJ51  5.0SMDJ51C 5PFY 5BFY 51.0 56.70 69.30 1 5 54.88 91.1
51.0 56.70 62.70 1 5 60.68 82.4
 5.0SMDJ54  5.0SMDJ54C 5PGD 5BGD 54.0 60.00 73.30 1 5 51.92 96.3
54.0 60.00 66.30 1 5 57.41 87.1
 5.0SMDJ58  5.0SMDJ58C 5PGF 5BGF 58.0 64.40 78.70 1 5 48.54 103.0
58.0 64.40 71.20 1 5 53.42 93.6
 5.0SMDJ60  5.0SMDJ60C 5PGH 5BGH 60.0 66.70 81.50 1 5 46.73 107.0
60.0 66.70 73.70 1 5 51.65 96.8
 5.0SMDJ64  5.0SMDJ64C 5PGL 5BGL 64.0 71.10 86.40 1 5 43.86 114.0
64.0 71.10 78.60 1 5 48.54 103.0
Maximum
Clamping
Voltage

5PFE 5BFE
5PFG 5BFG
5PFK 5BFK
5PFM 5BFM
5PFP 5BFP
5PFR 5BFR
5PFT 5BFT
5PFV 5BFV
5PFX 5BFX
5PFZ 5BFZ
5PGE 5BGE
5PGG 5BGG
5PGK 5BGK
5PGM 5BGM
Uni Bi VR (V) Min (V) Max (V) IT (mA) IR (µA) Ipp (A) Vc (V)
 5.0SMDJ70  5.0SMDJ70C 5PGN 5BGN 70.0 77.80 95.10 1 5 40.00 125.0
70.0 77.80 86.00 1 5 44.25 113.0
 5.0SMDJ75  5.0SMDJ75C 5PGQ 5BGQ 75.0 83.30 102.00 1 5 37.31 134.0
75.0 83.30 92.10 1 5 41.32 121.0
 5.0SMDJ78  5.0SMDJ78C 5PGS 5BGS 78.0 86.70 106.00 1 5 35.97 139.0
78.0 86.70 95.80 1 5 39.68 126.0
 5.0SMDJ85  5.0SMDJ85C 5PGU 5BGU 85.0 94.40 115.00 1 5 33.11 151.0
85.0 94.40 104.00 1 5 36.50 137.0
 5.0SMDJ90  5.0SMDJ90C 5PGW 5BGW 90.0 100.00 122.00 1 5 31.25 160.0
90.0 100.00 111.00 1 5 34.25 146.0
 5.0SMDJ100  5.0SMDJ100C 5PGY 5BGY 100.0 111.00 136.00 1 5 27.93 179.0
100.0 111.00 123.00 1 5 30.86 162.0
 5.0SMDJ110  5.0SMDJ110C 5PHD 5BHD 110.0 122.00 149.00 1 5 25.51 196.0
110.0 122.00 135.00 1 5 28.25 177.0
 5.0SMDJ120  5.0SMDJ120C 5PHF 5BHF 120.0 133.00 163.00 1 5 23.36 214.0
120.0 133.00 147.00 1 5 25.91 193.0
 5.0SMDJ130  5.0SMDJ130C 5PHH 5BHH 130.0 144.00 176.00 1 5 21.65 231.0
130.0 144.00 159.00 1 5 23.92 209.0
 5.0SMDJ150  5.0SMDJ150C 5PHL 5BHL 150.0 167.00 204.00 1 5 18.66 268.0
150.0 167.00 185.00 1 5 20.58 243.0
 5.0SMDJ160  5.0SMDJ160C 5PHN 5BHN 160.0 178.00 218.00 1 5 17.42 287.0
160.0 178.00 197.00 1 5 19.31 259.0
 5.0SMDJ170  5.0SMDJ170C 5PHQ 5BHQ 170.0 189.00 231.00 1 5 16.45 304.0
170.0 189.00 209.00 1 5 18.18 275.0
 5.0SMDJ180  5.0SMDJ180C 5PHS 5BHS 180.0 200.00 244.00 1 5 15.52 322.2
180.0 200.00 220.00 1 5 17.15 291.6
 5.0SMDJ190  5.0SMDJ190C 5PHU 5BHU 190.0 211.00 258.00 1 5 14.70 340.1
190.0 211.00 232.00 1 5 16.24 307.8
200.0 224.00 247.00 1 5 15.43 324.0
220.0 246.00 272.00 1 5 14.04 356.0
250.0 279.00 309.00 1 5 12.35 405.0